Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayments Features with Negative Compensation

  Amendments to MFRS 119 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

  Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

  IC Interpretation 23  Uncertainty over Income Tax Payments

  Annual Improvement to MFRSs 2015 – 2017 Cycle

The adoption above mentioned standards did not have any material impact on this
interim financial report, other than initial application of MFRS 16 Leases as disclosure in

Note A2.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SCH GROUP BERHAD 201101044580 (972700-P)

 9

A2. Impact of the initial application of MFRS 16 Leases

The Group has adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach method.

Accordingly, the Group has not restated the comparative information.

The adoption of MFRS 16 to the opening balance as at 1 September 2019 has the
following impact:

Statement of financial position
(Extracted)

1.9.2019

As previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16

1.9.2019

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
 -   Right-of use - 1,075 1,075

Non-current liabilities

- Lease liabilities 732 806 1,538

Current liabilities

- Lease liabilities 424 299 723

Equity
- Retained earnings 33,927 (30) 33,897

A3. Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited financial statements

The auditors’ report on the preceding year audited financial statements was not subject
to any qualification.

A4.  Seasonal or cyclical factors

The businesses of the Group were not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5.  Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

of the Group during the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date.

A6.  Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that